procurement process to identify and appoint a mechanical sub-

contractor to complete the remaining works. I am pleased to advise 

that in the last week of February 2026 a sub-contractor was approved 

for completion of the works at a total contract sum of Six Million Three 

Hundred and Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty-Nine 

Pula Eighty-Six Thebe (P6,334,239.86). Chambers has engaged 

formally with MTI to advise on the timelines for commencement and 

completion of these works and awaits a formal response.  

30. It is proposed that expedited completion of outstanding infrastructure 

projects should be done through coordinated inter-ministerial

[...]

the MTI to review contractual arrangements and progress.  

BUDGET UTILISATION FOR 2025/2026 FINANCIAL YEAR 

RECURRENT BUDGET 

31. Mr. Chairman, for the financial year 2025/2026 the Attorney 

General’s Chambers was allocated a recurrent budget amount of Three 

Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million, Five Hundred and Eighty-Four 

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Pula (P397 584 440,00). 

Expenditure to date stands at Two Hundred and Ninety-Eight Million, 

Seven Hundred and Ninety-Seven Thousand, One Hundred and Forty-

Six Pula, Thirteen Thebe (P298 797 146,18) or 75.15% of the approved 

budget. The expenditure is below the target for the quarter due to the 

standing GPO moratorium.   

DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 

32. Mr. Chairman, for the financial year 2025/2026, the Attorney 

General’s Chambers was allocated a development budget amounting 

to Ten Million, Two Hundred Thousand Pula (P10,200,000) 

which has been revised to P8,977,662. The budget was approved for 

ongoing projects being the Refurbishment of the Attorney General’s 

Chambers HQ Facilities, and the completion of the Construction of the 

Maun AGC Office Block and Staff Housing.

[...]

progress for construction of office facilities in Maun is at 97% 

completion and the expectation is that the projected be completed 

during the 2026/2027 Financial Year.  

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2026/27 FINANCIAL YEAR 

RECURRENT BUDGET 

33. Mr. Chairman, I request for approval of Three Hundred and 

Ninety-Nine Million, Three Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand 

Pula (P399,361,000) under the Recurrent Budget. This represents 

an increase of One Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand, 

Five Hundred and Sixty Pula (P1,776 560) or a small percentage 

(0.45%) over the 2025/2026 budget amount of Three Hundred and 

Ninety-Seventy Million, Five Hundred and Eighty-Four 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty Pula (P397,584,440).  

34. Mr. Chairman, allow me to outline the major items that comprise this 

budget proposal. I request Two Hundred and Sixty-One Million, Eight 

Hundred and Fifty- Two Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty Pula (P 

261 852 880,00) for salaries and allowances. The salaries and 

allowances constitute 65,57% of the budget, followed by major 

operational items/expenses being Legal Costs at Forty-One Million Pula 

(P41 000 000,00) or 10,27%, Service Charges at Twenty-Two Million 

(P22 000 000,00) or 5,51% and Travel Costs at Ten Million Pula (P10 

000 000,00) or 2,50%. 

The remaining balance of Sixty-Four Million, Five Hundred and Eight 

Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty Pula (P64 508 120,00) or 16,15% 

of the budget proposal is required for other supporting services for 

AGCs operational activities.   

35. Mr. Chairman, the slight increment goes to Salaries, Allowances, and 

Gratuities for Contract Officers. Although there is an adjustment for 

personal emoluments, it is important to highlight that the current 

economic status has enforced a significant reduction for Legal Costs by 

Sixteen Million, Three Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Pula (P16 374 960) or 28.54%. This is despite an 

increase in the number of criminal cases emanating from emerging 

legal concepts/areas in which the AGC/DPP is under-resourced or lacks 

expertise hence the need to outsource to external senior or specialised 

legal counsel whose charges are on a higher legal fees scale. 

Therefore, the reduction of the budget allocation from Fifty-Seven 

Million, Three Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Sixty Pula (P57,374,960) to Forty-One Million Pula (P41 000 000,00) 

may have a significant impact on court proceedings.  

36. Mr. Chairman, we are still experiencing financial challenges regarding 

Subsistence Costs due to extensive travel for prosecutors serving in 

areas which do not have DPP offices but provide prosecutorial services